

**THE 2012 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

Case Concerning the Temple of Mai-Tocao

**THE REPUBLIC OF APROPHE
APPLICANT**

v.

**THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF RANTANIA
RESPONDENT**

SPRING TERM 2012

**On Submission to the International Court of Justice
The Peace Palace, The Hague, The Netherlands**

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **i**

Index of Authorities **iii**

Statement of Jurisdiction **xi**

Questions Presented..... **xii**

Statement of Facts..... **xiii**

Summary of Pleadings..... **xviii**

Pleadings **1**

I. THE COURT IS WITHOUT JURISDICTION OVER THE APPLICANT’S CLAIMS, SINCE THE ANDLER REGIME AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES CANNOT APPEAR BEFORE THIS COURT IN THE NAME OF APROPHE 1

 A. *This Court should defer to the international community’s determination that Andler’s government is illegitimate*..... 1

 B. *Andler’s government is illegitimate because it came to power in violation of the principle of political participation*..... 2

 C. *Andler’s government is illegitimate because it has not received the consent of the Arophian people*..... 5

 1. Andler’s government is not entitled to a presumption of legitimacy because it does not exercise effective control over Aprophe 6

 i. President Green’s government exercises effective control over Aprophe..... 6

 ii. In the alternative, neither Andler nor President Green’s government exercises effective control over Aprophe 6

 2. In the alternative, popular support for President Green’s government rebuts any presumption of legitimacy Andler’s government derives from its effective control of Aprophe..... 7

 3. President Green’s government is a legitimate government-in-exile..... 9

II. THE USE OF FORCE AGAINST APROPHE IN OPERATION UNITING FOR DEMOCRACY IS NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO RANTANIA, AND IN ANY EVENT, THAT USE OF FORCE WAS NOT ILLEGAL 11

 A. *The use of force is attributable to the Eastern Nations International Organization (“the ENI”)*..... 11

 1. The ENI possesses independent international legal personality 11

 2. Operation Uniting for Democracy was an ENI operation 12

 B. *The use of force is not attributable to both the ENI and Rantania*..... 14

 1. Rantania is not secondarily or concurrently responsible for Operation Uniting for Democracy 14

2. In the alternative, the Court lacks jurisdiction as the ENI, Lamarthia, Verland, and Pellegrinia constitute indispensable third parties.....	15
C. <i>The use of force was not illegal because Aprophe’s legitimate government consented to Operation Uniting for Democracy</i>	16
III. RANTANIAN OFFICIALS MAY EXECUTE THE JUDGMENT IN <i>TURBANDO</i> SINCE THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BY RANTANIAN COURTS IN THAT CASE WAS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW	18
A. <i>Article XV of the 1965 Peace Agreement did not waive the claims of the Rantanian former military internees</i>	19
B. <i>Sovereign immunity does not bar the claims of the former military internees</i>	20
1. Rantania is entitled to apply sovereign immunity consistently with developments in international law.....	20
2. Factors support Rantania’s denial of immunity in <i>Turbando</i>	22
i. Sovereign immunity may be lifted for Aprophe’s violations of the <i>jus cogens</i> prohibition on forced labor	23
IV. APROPHE VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY DESTROYING A BUILDING OF THE TEMPLE OF MAI-TOCAO.....	26
A. <i>The destruction of the building was an act of hostility directed against cultural property</i>	28
1. No imperative military necessity existed to justify the building’s destruction.....	30
B. <i>The destruction of the Mai-Tocao building was an illegal act of reprisal</i>	32
Prayer for Relief	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

I.C.J. & P.C.I.J. CASES

<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Yugo.)</i> , Preliminary Objections, 1996 I.C.J. 1.....	1, 17
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro)</i> , Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 43.....	13, 14
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3.....	18, 21, 23, 25
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3.....	24, 27
<i>Case concerning the Temple of Preah Vihear (Cambodia v. Thai.)</i> , Order on Provisional Measures, General List No.151 (2011).....	27
<i>Case of the S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (Ser.A) No.10.....	20
<i>Certain Phosphate Lands in Nauru (Nauru v. Austl.)</i> , Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1992 I.C.J. 240.....	15
<i>East Timor (Port. v. Austl.)</i> , 1995 I.C.J. 90.....	8
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.)</i> , 1997 I.C.J. 7.....	32
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (S.W. Africa)</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J. 16.....	8
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nic. v. U.S.)</i> , Merits Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. 14.....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Monetary Gold Removed from Rome in 1943 (It. v. Fr., U.K., U.S.)</i> , 1954 I.C.J. 19.....	15
<i>Reparations for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1949 I.C.J. 174.....	11, 12
<i>Temple of Preah Vihear (Cambodia v. Thai.)</i> , Merits Judgment, 1962 I.C.J. 6.....	31

OTHER INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Al-Adsani v. U.K.</i> , E.C.H.R., 35763/97 (2001).....	21, 25
<i>Al-Jedda v. U.K.</i> , E.C.H.R., 27021/08 (2011).....	15
<i>Behrami v. France; Saramati v. France, Germany and Norway</i> , 45 E.H.R.R. 10 (2007) 13, 14, 15	
<i>Gajic v. Germany</i> , E.C.H.R., 31446/02 (2008).....	13
<i>Goiburú v. Paraguay</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., Merits Judgment, Series C-153 (2006).....	23
<i>Kalogeropoulou v. Greece</i> , E.C.H.R., 59021/00 (2002).....	21
<i>Kasumaj v. Greece</i> , E.C.H.R. 6974/05 (2007).....	13
<i>Mexico Elections Decisions, Cases 9768, 9780, 9828</i> , Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/11.77/doc.7/rev.1 (1990).....	4
<i>Partial Award: Central Front, Eritrea's Claims 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 22</i> , 43 I.L.M. 1249 (2004).....	28

<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Trial Judgment, IT-95-17/1-T (1998).....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Jović</i> , Sentencing Judgment, IT-01-42/1-S (2004)	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić and Cerkez</i> , Appeal Judgment, IT-95-14/2-A (2004)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Strugar</i> , Trial Judgment, IT-01-42-T (2005).....	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Decision on Motion for Interlocutory Appeal Jurisdiction, IT-94-1-AR72 (1995).....	28
<i>The Greek Case</i> , Y.B. EUR. CONV. H.R. 179 (1969)	4

NATIONAL CASES

<i>Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) (U.S.).....	21
<i>Bouzari v. Iran</i> , 220 O.A.C. 1 (2004) (Can. Ont. Ct. App.)	21
<i>Branno v. Ministry of War</i> , 22 I.L.R. 756 (1954) (It.)	12
<i>Buck v. Attorney-General</i> [1965] Ch. 745 (U.K. Ct. App.)	21
<i>Claims Against the Empire of Iran</i> , 45 I.L.R. 57 (1963) (Ger.).....	22
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (1985) (U.S. Ct. App.)	22
<i>Ferrini v. Germany</i> , n.5044 (2004) (It.).....	24, 25
<i>I Congreso del Partido</i> [1983] A.C. 244 (U.K.).....	22
<i>Italy v. Milde</i> , n.1072 (2009) (It.)	25
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (2002) (U.S. Ct. App.).....	24
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (1984) (U.S. Ct. App.)....	21
<i>Lozano v. Italy</i> , n.31171/2008 (2009) (It.).....	25
<i>Mazzanti v. H.A.F.S.E. & Ministry of Def.</i> , 22 I.L.R. 758 (1954) (It. Flor. Trib.).....	12
<i>Mokotso v. King Moshoeshoe II</i> (1988), 90 I.L.R. 427 (1990) (Lesotho High Ct.)	7
<i>Prefecture of Voiotia v. Germany</i> , Case 11/2000 (2000) (Gr.).....	22
<i>R (Al-Jedda) v. Secretary of State for Defence</i> , (2007) U.K.H.L. 58 (U.K.).....	13
<i>R. v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte (No. 3)</i> , [2000] A.C. 147 (U.K.)	25
<i>Reid v. Republic of Nauru</i> , 101 I.L.R. 193 (1993) (Austl. Vict. Sup. Ct.).....	22
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812) (U.S.)	21
<i>U.S. v. Public Service Alliance of Canada (Re Canada Labour Code)</i> , 94 I.L.R. 264 (1992) (Can.)	22

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, 82 U.N.T.S. 280 (1945).....	24
--	----

Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Y.B.I.L.C., vol.II (Part Two) (2001)	16, 24, 27, 32
Charter of the United Nations, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI (1945).....	1, 5
Constitutive Act of the African Union, 2158 U.N.T.S. 3 (2000).....	8
Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labour, 39 U.N.T.S. 55 (1970)	23
Convention Concerning the Protection of the World Cultural and Natural Heritage, 1037 U.N.T.S. 151 (1972)	26, 27
Convention for the Protection of Cultural Property in the Event of Armed Conflict, 249 U.N.T.S. 240 (1954).....	27, 28, 30, 32
Convention to Suppress the Slave Trade and Slavery, 60 L.N.T.S. 253 (1926).....	24
European Convention on State Immunity, 11 I.L.M. 470 (1972).....	22
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1966)	3, 4, 5
International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (1966)	5
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 (1977).....	28, 31, 32
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609 (1977).....	28
Second Protocol to the Hague Convention, 38 I.L.M. 769 (1999)	31
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055 (1945).....	1
Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, 266 U.N.T.S. 3 (1956).....	24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 33 (1969)	19

UNITED NATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

Convention on the Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 Annex (2004).....	22
Draft Articles of Responsibility of International Organizations, Y.B.I.L.C., vol.II (Part Two) (2011).....	passim
<i>Eighth Report on State Responsibility</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/318, 2 Y.B.I.L.C. 3 (1979).....	16
G.A. Res. 3314, U.N. Doc. A/RES/3314 (1974)	16
G.A. Res. 46/7, U.N. Doc. A/RES/46/7 (1991)	8
G.A. Res. 47/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/47/147 (1992)	29
G.A. Res. 49/196, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/196 (1994)	29
G.A. Res. 49/197, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/197 (1994)	9
G.A. Res. 50/193, U.N. Doc. A/RES/50/193 (1995)	29
G.A. Res. 63/301, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/301 (2009).....	3, 8, 10

Gay McDougall, <i>Report of Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Slavery</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/1998/13 (1998)	19
H.R.C., General Comment 25, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7 (1996)	3
ILO, <i>Forced Labour in Myanmar (Burma)</i> (1998).....	24
<i>Report of the Commission of Inquiry established pursuant to Security Council resolution 885</i> , U.N. Doc. S/1994/653 (1994).....	7
<i>Report of the Credentials Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. A/52/719 (1997)	9
<i>Report of the ILC on the work of its forty-third session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (1991)	30
<i>Report of the ILC on the work of its thirty-second session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/35/10 (1980).....	20, 21
S.C. Res. 1132, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1132 (1997).....	8
S.C. Res. 1162, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1162 (1998).....	17
S.C. Res. 1265, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1265 (1999).....	29
S.C. Res. 2020, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2020 (2011).....	17
S.C. Res. 788, U.N. Doc. S/RES/788 (1992).....	8, 17
S.C. Res. 811, U.N. Doc. S/RES/811 (1993).....	8
S.C. Res. 851, U.N. Doc. S/RES/851 (1993).....	8
S.C. Res. 864, U.N. Doc. S/RES/864 (1993).....	8
S.C. Res. 940, U.N. Doc. S/RES/940 (1994).....	18
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Res. 1998/70 (1998).....	29
United Nations Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Peoples, G.A. Res. 1514, U.N. Doc A/4684 (1960)	5
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	5, 24

NATIONAL LAW

U.K. State Immunity Act, 17 I.L.M. 1123 (1978)	22
U.S. Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §1605	22

BOOKS AND TREATISES

ANTHONY AUST, <i>MODERN TREATY LAW AND PRACTICE</i> (2007)	17
ANTONIO CASSESE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2005)	11, 12, 20
BRAD ROTH, <i>GOVERNMENTAL ILLEGITIMACY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2000)	passim
FINN SEYERSTED, <i>UNITED NATIONS FORCES IN THE LAW OF PEACE AND WAR</i> (1966).....	14
GAMAL MOURSI BADR, <i>STATE IMMUNITY: AN ANALYTICAL AND PROGNOSTIC VIEW</i> (1984)	21
JEAN-MARIE HENCKAERTS & LOUISE DOSWALD-BECK, <i>CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW, VOL.1</i> (2005).....	29, 30

HANS KELSEN, GENERAL THEORY OF LAW AND STATE (Anders Wedburg trans. 1961).....	5
HERSCH LAUTERPACHT, RECOGNITION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1947)	6, 8
IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 2008)	passim
IAN CLARK, LEGITIMACY IN INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY (2007)	3
JAMES CRAWFORD, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION’S ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY: INTRODUCTION, TEXT AND COMMENTARIES (2001)	16
LORI DAMROSCH ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW CASES AND MATERIALS (5th ed. 2009)	2, 22
MALCOLM SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008).....	passim
PETER MALANCZUK, AKEHURST’S MODERN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 1997)	32
PHILIP JESSUP, A MODERN LAW OF NATIONS (1948).....	16
PHILIPPE SANDS & PIERRE KLEIN, BOWETT’S LAW OF INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (2009).....	11, 12
V.D. DEGAN, SOURCES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1997).....	19
YORAM DINSTEIN, THE CONDUCT OF HOSTILITIES UNDER THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICT (2004).....	31

ARTICLES

Alexander Orakhelashvili, <i>State Immunity and the Hierarchy of Norms: Why the House of Lords Got It Wrong</i> , 18 E.J.I.L. 955 (2007).....	24
Andrea Bianchi, <i>Denying State Immunity to Violations of Human Rights</i> , 46 AUST. J. PUB. & INT’L L. 195 (1994).....	25
Antonio Cassese, <i>The Nicaragua and Tadić Tests Revisited in Light of the ICJ Judgment on Genocide in Bosnia</i> , 18 E.J.I.L. 649 (2007)	14
Ben Chiagara, <i>The Right to Democratic Entitlement: Time for Change?</i> , 8 MEDITERRANEAN J. H.R. 53 (2004).....	3
Brad Roth, <i>Secessions, Coups and the International Rule of Law: Assessing the Decline of the Effective Control Doctrine</i> , 11 MELBOURNE J. INT’L L. 37 (2010).....	3, 7, 8
Christoph Schreuer, <i>Some Recent Developments on the Law of State Immunity</i> , 2 COMP. L. Y.B. 215 (1978).....	22
Christopher Greenwood, <i>Customary Law Status of the 1977 Geneva Protocols</i> , in HUMANITARIAN LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT, CHALLENGES AHEAD, ESSAYS IN HONOR OF FRITS KALSHOVEN 93 (Astrid Delissen & Gerard Tanja eds., 1991)	28
David Meyer, <i>The 1954 Hague Cultural Property Convention and Its Emergence into Customary International Law</i> , 11 B.U. INT’L L.J. 349 (1993).....	28
David Wippman, <i>Military Intervention, Regional Organizations, and Host-State Consent</i> , 7 DUKE J. COMP. & INT’L L. 209.....	16, 17

Dinusha Panditaratne, <i>Rights-Based Approaches to Examining Waiver Clauses in Peace Treaties: Lessons from the Japanese Forced Labor Litigation in Californian Courts</i> , 28 B.C. INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 299 (2005).....	19
Edward Collins, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regime Legitimation in Instances of Coup-Caused Governments-in-Exile: The Cases of Presidents Makarios and Aristide</i> , 5 J. INT'L L. & PRAC. 199 (1996)	9
Erika de Wet, <i>The Prohibition of Torture as an International Norm of Jus Cogens and Its Implications for National and Customary Law</i> , 15 E.J.I.L. 94 (2004).....	25
Finn Seyersted, <i>Objective International Personality of Intergovernmental Organizations: Do Their Capacities Really Depend Upon the Conventions Establishing Them?</i> , 34 NORDISK TIDSKRIFT FOR INTERNATIONAL RET 1 (1964).....	11, 12
Francesco Francioni & Federico Lenzerini, <i>The Destruction of the Buddhas of Bamiyan and International Law</i> , 14 E.J.I.L. 619 (2003).....	27
Francesco Francioni, <i>The Human Dimension of International Cultural Heritage Law: An Introduction</i> , 22 E.J.I.L. 9 (2011).....	27
Georg Nolte, <i>Restoring Peace by Regional Action: International Legal Aspects of the Liberian Conflict</i> , ZEITSCHRIFT FÜR AUSLÄNDISCHES ÖFFENTLICHES RECHT UND VÖLKERRECHT 53 (1993).....	17
Gregory Fox, <i>The Right to Political Participation in International Law</i> , 17 YALE J. INT'L L. 539 (1992).....	3
Hazel Fox, <i>State Immunity and the International Crime of Torture</i> , 2 E.H.R.L.R. 142 (2006)..	23, 25
Hersch Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 28 B.Y.I.L. 220 (1951).....	21
Ian Sinclair, <i>The Law of Sovereign Immunity: Recent Developments</i> , 167 RECUEIL DES COURS 113 (1980).....	21, 22
ICRC, Customary International Humanitarian Law Database	28, 32
Jan Klabbers, <i>The Concept of Legal Personality</i> , 11 IUS GENTIUM 35 (2005).....	12
Jean D'Aspremont, <i>Abuse of the Legal Personality of International Organizations and the Responsibility of Member States</i> , 4 INT'L. ORG. L. REV. 91 (2007)	15
Jean D'Aspremont, <i>Legitimacy of Governments in the Age of Democracy</i> , 38 N.Y.U J. INT'L L. & POL. 877 (2006).	1, 5, 7
Jean D'Aspremont, <i>The Rise and Fall of Democracy Governance in International Law: A Reply to Susan Marks</i> , 22 E.J.I.L. 549 (2011)	3, 4
Jochen Frowein, <i>Legal Consequences or International Law Enforcement in Case of Security Council Inaction</i> , in THE FUTURE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT: NEW SCENARIOS, NEW LAW 111 (Jost Delbrück ed. 1993).....	16
Karen Parker & Jennifer Chew, <i>Compensation for Japan's World War II War-Rape Victims</i> , 17 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 497 (1994).....	19

Karsten Nowrot & Emily Schabacker, <i>The Use of Force to Restore Democracy: International Legal Implications of the ECOWAS intervention in Sierra Leone</i> , 14 AM. U. INT'L L. REV. 321 (1998).....	10, 17
Kate Parlett, <i>Immunity in Civil Proceedings for Torture: The Emerging Exception</i> , 1 E.H.R.L.R. 49 (2006).....	25
Kjetil Larsen, <i>Attribution of Conduct in Peace Operations: The 'Ultimate Authority and Control' Test</i> , 19 E.J.I.L. 510 (2008).	14
Lee Caplan, <i>State Immunity, Human Rights and Jus Cogens</i> , 97 A.J.I.L 741 (2003).....	21
Louise Doswald-Beck, <i>The Legal Validity of Military Intervention by Invitation of the Government</i> , 56 B.Y.I.L. 189 (1986).....	1, 16, 17
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes</i> , 59 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 63 (1996).....	24
Matthew Saul, <i>From Haiti to Somalia: The Assistance Model and the Paradox of State Reconstruction in International Law</i> , 11 INT'L CMTY. L. REV. 119 (2009).....	17
Monica Hakimi, <i>To Condone or Condemn? Regional Enforcement Actions in the Absence of Security Council Authorization</i> , 40 VANDERBILT J. TRANSNAT'L L. 643 (2007).	17
Niels Petersen, <i>The Principle of Democratic Teleology in International Law</i> , 16 MAX PLANCK INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON COLLECTIVE GOODS 40 (2008).....	5, 7
Nobuo Hayashi, <i>Requirements of Military Necessity in International Humanitarian Law and International Criminal Law</i> , 28 B.U. INT'L L.J. 39 (2010).	31
Robert Taylor, <i>Pinochet, Confusion, and Justice: The Denial of Immunity in U.S. Courts to Alleged Torturers Who Are Former Heads of State</i> , 24 T. JEFFERSON L. REV. 101 (2001).....	25
Roger O'Keefe, <i>World Cultural Heritage: Obligations to the International Community as a Whole?</i> , 53 I.C.L.Q. 189 (2004)	27
Roland Rich, <i>Bringing Democracy into International Law</i> , 12 J. DEMOCRACY 20 (2001).....	3, 4
Rosalyn Higgins, <i>The Legal Consequences for Member States of the Non-Fulfilment by International Organizations of Their Obligations Towards Third Parties</i> , 66 Y.B. INST. INT'L L. 249 (1995)	15
Sarah Cleveland, <i>Norm Internalization and U.S. Economic Sanctions</i> , 26 YALE J. INT'L L. 1 (2001).....	24
Stefan Talmon, <i>The Cyprus Question before the European Court of Justice</i> , 12 E.J.I.L. 727 (2001).....	2
Stefan Talmon, <i>Who is a Legitimate Government in Exile? Towards Normative Criteria for Governmental Legitimacy in International Law</i> , in THE REALITY OF INTERNATIONAL LAW: ESSAYS IN HONOUR OF IAN BROWNLIE 499-537 (Guy Goodwin-Gill & Stefan Talmon eds., 1999)	10
Steven Wheatley, <i>Democracy in International Law: A European Perspective</i> , 51 I.C.L.Q. 225 (2002).....	4
Theodor Meron, <i>On a Hierarchy of International Human Rights</i> , 80 A.J.I.L. 1 (1986)	24

Thomas Franck, *The Emerging Right to Democratic Governance*, 86 A.J.I.L. 46 (1992)..... 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“UNESCO condemns attack against World Heritage site in Kosovo,” Kuwait News Agency,
April 6, 2007 30

Ad Hoc Meeting of Ministers of Foreign Affairs: Support to the Democratic Movement of Haiti,
MRE/RES.2/91, OEA/Ser.F/V.1 (1991)..... 8

Annotated Supplement to the US Naval Handbook (1997)..... 28

*Declaration of Santiago on Democracy and Public Trust: A New Commitment to Good
Governance for the Americas*, AG/DEC. 31 (XXXIII-O/03), OEA/Ser.P/XXXIII-O.2, vol. 1
(2003)..... 8

ICRC, *Customary International Humanitarian Law: Practice*, Vol.II 29, 31, 32, 33

Legality of Use of Force (Serb. & Montenegro v. Belg.) (Preliminary Objections) 15

Legality of Use of Force (Serb. & Montenegro v. Can.) (Preliminary Objections) 15

Legality of Use of Force (Serb. & Montenegro v. Fr.) (Preliminary Objections) 15

Legality of Use of Force (Serb. & Montenegro v. Neth.) (Preliminary Objections)..... 15

Legality of Use of Force (Serb. & Montenegro v. U.K.) (Preliminary Objections)..... 15

O.S.C.E. Spillover Monitoring Mission to Skopje, Press Release, Aug. 7, 2001..... 31

O.S.C.E., *Document for the Moscow Meeting on the Human Dimension, Emphasizing Respect
for Human Rights, Pluralistic Democracy, the Rule of Law, and Procedures for Fact Finding*,
30 I.L.M. 1670 (1991) 8

O.S.C.E., *Document of the Copenhagen Meeting of the Conference on the Human Dimension*, 29
I.L.M. 1305 (1990) 8

Redress Trust, *Immunity v. Accountability* (2005)..... 23

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)..... 18, 24

The Commonwealth, *Millbrook Commonwealth Action Programme on the Harare Declaration*
(1995)..... 8

U.S. Department of Defense, *Final Report to Congress on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War,
Appendix O: The Role of the Law of War*, 31 I.L.M. 624 (1992)..... 31

U.S., *Manual for Military Commissions* (2007) 31

UNESCO, General Conference 27/C/Res.3.5 (1993)..... 28

UNESCO, General Conference 27/C/Res.4.8 (1993)..... 29

UNESCO, Press Release No. 2001-27 (2001)..... 29

UNESCO, Press Release No. 2001-38 (2001)..... 29

Venice Commission, *Opinion on human rights in Kosovo: Possible establishment of review
mechanisms*, 280/2004, CDL-AD 033 (2004)..... 14
